## HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MINUTES – JUNE 30, 2023 FRIDAY – 3:42 P.M. HARDIN COUNTY COURTHOUSE LARGE CONFERENCE ROOM

The Hardin County Board of Supervisors held a meeting at 3:45 p.m. under Iowa Code 21.4 (2)(b) for consideration of Resolution 2023-27 for matching funds for the Iowa River's Edge Trail on June 30, 2023, at the Hardin County Courthouse Auditor's Office in Eldora, Iowa.

Board members in attendance were Lance Granzow and BJ Hoffman via telephone. Also attending: Darrell Meyer and Jolene Pieters.

Hoffman moved and Granzow seconded the motion to approve Resolution 2023-27, Resolution Authorizing Hardin County's Submittal of an Application for Funding from the State Recreational Trails Program to the Department of Transportation (DOT) for the Funding of the Iowa River's Edge Trail. Roll Call Vote: "Ayes" Granzow, Hoffman. "Nays" None. Absent: McClellan. Motion passed. Resolution 2023-27 is hereby adopted as follows:

## RESOLUTION 2023-27

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HARDIN COUNTY'S SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE STATE RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) FOR THE FUNDING OF THE IOWA RIVER'S EDGE TRAIL

Resolved, the Hardin County Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to submit an application and award agreement to the State on behalf of Hardin County regarding funding for the Iowa River's Edge Trail, with local matching funds. The full text of the resolution is available at the Office of the Hardin County Auditor.

Hoffman moved and Granzow seconded the motion to adjourn. All Ayes. Motion passed. The meeting was adjourned at 3:44 p.m.

/s/ Lance Granzow Lance Granzow, Chair or Vice-Chair Board of Supervisors /s/ Jolene Pieters
Jolene Pieters
Hardin County Auditor